
dep

west Virginia deparTment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.dep.wv.gov

Monday, March 7, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ARSENAL RESOURCES LLC

6031 WALLACE RD. EXTENSION

WEXFORD, PA 15090

Re: Permit approval for 214
47-091-01365-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1 -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 GSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number:

Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER;

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

214

ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSg
47-091-01365-00-00

New Drill

3/7/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

03/11/2022



47«91I)1365

PERMIT CONDITIONS
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API Numb«:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. pe iM imwide to fte QfiBce of oa and Gas fte <l8tes of eadi of the foUowmg wiliiin 30 drotoeirocoim^ coaytetog of coasttiicto of tbe well pad, cognaencemeat of oaaaSen «f ifaffliiy
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8aidmgaiieaiai]toD:!^C)OGNcfti^@wy.£oy.
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4709101365
WW-6B API NO. 47-

(04/15) OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong [l 214
Well Pad Name: Armstrong ll

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF PEL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Arsenal Resources 494519412 Taylor Court Hq Grafton

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Armstrong II 214 Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: Robert and Julie Armstong Public Road Access: CR13, OR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

4) Elevation, current ground: 1288 Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1293'
5) Well Type (a) Gas ^ Oil Underground Storage

Other

(b)IfGas Shallow X Deep

Horizontal X

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No. Adjacent to existing pad

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Target Formation - Marcellus Shale, Top = 7,682ft, Bottom-7,778ft, Anticipated Thickness = 96ft, Associated Pressure 0.5psi/ft

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7,789 ft
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 22,215 ft ^
11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 14,056ft

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 30', ICQ', 150', 250', 850' ^

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths* depths (091-011 le. 091-00912,091-01122,091-01123,091-01228. ooi-ooaos)

14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 2040' ^

Approximate Coal Seam Depths* '''''^''^'^^'■Baka>stowtv477.5',8njshCra«kS23',UpporFroep<»t-6S3,LowerFr0apart-748',UpperKlttsnning-813',Mi(JdIeKM8nRlng468',LowerKltt8nnlng.e98'.' ^
16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Known

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No None Known

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:
Bccewtu

Seam: ctfic? Q''
Owner: ^^0 ^ 2022

Environ!

Page 1 of 303/11/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

47 09 10 1365
API NO. 47

OPERATOR WELL NO. ̂ strong 11214

Well Pad Name: Annstrongii

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in)

New

or

Used

Grade
Weisht oer ft.

(Ib/ft)
FOOTAGE: For

Drilline (ft)

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

(Cu. Ft.)/CTS

Conductor 24 New 94 80 80 / GTS

Fresh Water 13.375 New J-55 54.50 950 950 / GTS

Coal

intermediate 9.625 New J-55 40 2,500 2,500 / GTS

Production 5.5 New P-110 20 22,215 22,215 / TOG@2,250

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size (in)
Wellbore

Diameter (in)

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Burst Pressure

(psi)

Anticipated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 24 36 0 Class A 3%GaCI2 1.2

Fresh Water 13.375 17.5 0.38 2,730 900 ClassA3%CaC12 1.2

Coal

Intermediate 9.625 12.25 0.395 3,950 1,500 aass A 3%CaCI2 1.29

Production 5.5 8.5-8.75 0.361 14,360 11,500 ClassA/50-50 Poz 1.29/1.34

Tubing 5,000

Liners NA

PACKERS

Kind:
RECEIVED

Sizes:

F EB 3 im
Depths Set:

v\
Fnvir

\J Department of
3nmental Protection

Page 2 of 3
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^.^9101365
WW-6B API N0.^7»
(10/14) OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong ll 214

Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

The well will be started with a conductor rig drilling a 36" hole to Conductor programmed depth then running
24" casing and circulate cement back to surface. The conductor rig will move out and the drilling rig will
move in and rig up. The drilling rig will then spud a 17 Vz hole and drill to fresh water casing (Surface) to the
programmed depth, Run 13- 3/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig will continue drilling a 12- %"
intermediate hole to the programmed depth, run 9- 5/8" casing and cement to surface. The rig with then
continue to drill an 8- %" hole to a designed KOP. We will then start drilling the curve and lateral section to
the programmed total measured depth, run 5 Vz casing and cement according to the program.

20) Describe jfracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:

The well will be completed using a plug and perforation method and stimuiated with a slickwater and
sand slurry. The anticipated maximum rate will be 90 bpm and the maximum pressure will be 11,500
psi.

received ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 Z022
1 Ai WV Department of21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): ' Environmental Protection

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

24"- No centralizers 13 3/8" - one bow spring centraiizer on every other joint 9 5/8" - one bow spring
centraiizer every third Joint from TD to surface 5 V2 - one semi rigid centraiizer on every joint from TD
of casing to end of curve. Then every other joint to KOP. Every third joint from KOP to 2,600'; there wiii
be no centralizers from 2,600 to surface.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:

24" will be circulated to surface. The 13 3/8" casing will be cemented to surface vmth Class A cement and no greater than 3% CaCI (calcium chloride). The 9 5/8"
casing will be cemented to surface with Class A cement, & no greater than 3% calcium chloride. The 51/2" production string will be cemented back to 2,350' (+/-
150' above the casing shoe for the 9 5/8") with Class A and 50/50 Poz cement retarded (to extend pumpability) cellophane flaked for fluid loss, Bentonite gel as
an extender (increased pumpability and fluid loss), a defbaming agent to decrease cement foaming during mixing to insure the cement is of proper weight to
placement and possibly gypsum gas blocking additive to aid in blocking/gas migration (in combination with other additive mentioned here, helps cement achieve
a "right angle" set) during the plastic phase of the cement set-up.

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:

Top holes will be drilled with fresh water KOP. At KOP, the wellbore will be loaded with synthetic oil based mud,
barite-weighted mud system with such properties as to build a filter-cake on the face of the bore-hole. This will provide
lubricity as well as stabilizing the well bore. We will begin rotating the drill string and mud will be circulated upon reaching TD
until no further cuttings are observed coming across the shaker screens. Once dean mud is circulated back to surface, we will
pull three stands of drill pipe, load the hole, pull three strands and load the hole. The weight indicator on the rig will be
monitored for any occurrences of drag and if any are noticed, we wili re-run the previous stand of pipe pulled across and
circulate 2x bottoms up while watching shakers for signs of cuttings. Once at the base curve, the string will be continuously
rotated while pumping 2x bottoms up. We will pull three stands and fill the hole until we reach the vertical section of the well.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 303/11/2022



4709101165

CEMENT ADDITIVES

Name Purpose

Additive #1: Bentonite Helping fluid loss, reducing free water

Additive #2: Calcium Chloride Accelerator for low temp application

Additive #3: Celloflake Loss circulation additive

Additive #4: Gypsum Used for thixotropic properties

Additive #5; Lignosulfonate Low temp cement retarder

Additive #6: Naphthalene Based
Dispersant

Used to improve rheological properties of cement

Additive #7: Cellulose Help with fluid loss

^o'jv

03/11/2022



4709101865

Countv: Tavior

State: West Vlroinia

TBD AFE «: XX lAPIS- 1 XX

22.215 MDfftl RKB; 25

7.789 TVD (ft! Ground Level: 1.293

© ARSENAL
Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II 214

Casing Design

Logs Significant
Formations fTVDl

Depttt (ft)
MD

Depth (ft)

TVD

Hole

Size

Casing and Mud Directional & Surveys
Cement Drto ICea Point

Conductor Pipe

CBLattf ctmrnllob

Posslbto

CBL iftBr cOTfil lob

Big Lime

IstEik SPtstone

Tully Lime

Purcell ̂ mestone)

Lovrer Mercellus

2,500

1,559

4,843

7,436

7,727

7,747

22,215 MD

7789 TVD

124" 94H IVerticai

171(2" (PDC) I Floe Water

Cement Class A 755 Sacks w( 30% Excess

TOC: Surface (top off if needed)
AU cement volumes are estimates

il33/8"54,5#J-55 SIC

121(4" (PDC)

Cement Class A 642 Sacks wf 50% Excess

TOC: Surface (top off If needed)
All cement volumes are estimates

l9 5/e"40gJ-55LTC

Mud Data Frcm To

Floe Water 80 2S00

Floe Water 25(0 Ir.lffT 1
11.5-12.0 ppg SOBM 7.187 2221S

BH Data From To

17-1(2" 8.121/4" PDC 80 ZSOO

8-3(4" (PDC) zsoo 8167

8-1(2" (PDC) 8187

Directional Data See Directional Plan

RECEWED ̂
C'S\ce of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 ZOZZ

Cement; Class A: 50(50 POZ

1.2ft3(Back*10%ExsinOK= 3691 sacks

TOC: 2,350 ft
All cement volumes are esBmates

S 1(2" 20* P.110 USS Freedom HTQ

Note: Not dravm to scale

Date Last Revised: 4-Oct-21

Ross Sclmeitzer

Cement Outside Casing
ISeal^ssembh^jn^nmik^

03/11/2022



4709101365

9/16/2021

Diversified Resources Inc

4150 Belden Village Ave. NW Ste 410
Canton, OH 44718-2253

RE: Armstrong II Well Pad

Dear Sir/Madam,

Arsenal Resources has developed a Marcellus pad, Armstrong II214,215 and 216 wells, located in
Taylor County, WV. As an owner or operator of conventional natural gas wells in this area, we are
requesting your assistance in this matter.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for communication between
deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential communication, via natural gas, water, or both,
may occur between hydraulically fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,800 TVD)
and existing conventional natural gas wells included in the attached well list for which you are believed to
be the operator.

Arsenal Resources anticipates conducting hydraulic fracturing at the Armstrong, 214,215 and 216 wells
during First Quarter of 2022. We have Identified conventional natural gas wells operated by your
company within 500' (lateral distance) of our newly planned wells. Plats for each well on this pad are
attached.

We recommend that conventional well operators conduct the following activities before, during and after
fracturing operations:

1. Inspect surface equipment, prior to fracturing, to establish integrity and establish well conditions.
2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnonnal increases in water,

gas, or pressure.

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for wellhead
integrity.

4. Notrty the GOG and Arsenal Resources if any changes in water, gas production, pressure or
other anomalies are Identified.

Please feel free to contact me at 724-940-1137 with any questions or comments. You may also contact
the WV Office of Oil and Gas at 304-926-0449.

Sincerely.

Ross Schweitzer

Sr. Director of Drilling, Constnjction and Permitting
PcCEIVED

C.ficeof Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

VVV Depanmentof
Environmental Protection

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



4709101365

O R E S O U R C E S

Purpose
The purpose of this pad-specific Hydraulic Fracturing Monitoring Plan is to identify and
notify conventional well operators near Arsenal Resources hydraulic fracturing in
Taylor County, WV prior to hydraulic fracturing at Armstrong II and Well Number 214.

Due to the apparent presence of unique geological conditions, the potential for
communication between deep geologic zones exists in this area. This potential
communication, via natural gas, water, or both, may occur between hydraulically
fractured wells in the Marcellus formation (approximately 7,750' TVD) and existing
conventional natural gas wells in the partially-depleted, relatively high permeability
Benson formations (approximately 5,000' TVD).
The plan is being implemented as an additional safety measure to be utilized in
conjunction with best management practices and emergency action plans for this site.
These additional measures include pre-notification of conventional well operators of the
timing and location of the hydraulic fracturing, establishment of measures conventional
well operators should implement, and assurance that the Division of Oil and Gas is
notified of the timeline, as well as any issues that may arise during fracturing.

1. Communications with Conventional Operators.

Arsenal Resources, using available data (WV Geological Survey, WVDEP Website, and
IHS data service), has identified all known conventional wells and well operators within
500 feet of this pad and the lateral sections. A map showing these wells along with a
list of the wells and operators is included in Attachment A.
Upon approval of this plan. Arsenal Resources will notify these operators, via letter, of
the hydraulic fracturing schedule for these wells. A copy of this letter is included in
Attachment B.

The letter provides recommendations to these conventional operators to 1) increase
their monitoring of their wells during that time period, 2) ensure that their well head
equipment is sound, and 3) provide immediate notification to Arsenal Resources and
the OOG in the event of any changes in their well conditions.
Specifically, the letter recommends that conventional well operators conduct the
following activities during and after fracturing operations:

1. Inspect their surface equipment prior to fracturing to establish integrity and establish pre-

frac well conditions.

2. Observe wells closely during and after fracturing and monitor for abnormal Increases in

water, gas or pressure.

3. Inspect or install master valves rated to 3,000 psi or other necessary equipment for

wellhead integrity.

4. Notify the OOG and ARSENAL RESOURCES if any changes in water, gas production, pressure

or other anomalies are identified.

CfflcroPoi® Gas
FEB 3 2022

WV D
,/ironrr

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



4709101365

U  R

2. Reporting

Arsenal Resources will provide information relating to the hydraulic fracturing schedule,
communication with conventional operators, and ongoing monitoring of the work upon
request of OOG or immediately after any event of any noted abnormalities.

FIECEIVED
Cffice of Oi! and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090 Phone (724) 940-1100 eFax 1-800-428-0981

03/11/2022



4709101365

Area of Review Report- Armstrong II, . Pad, 214 Lateral,. _Tav1or_ .County, WV

Well Name API Number Operator Name / Address Well Type Latitude Longitude Total Depth Perforated Format!on(s) Producing Zones not Perforated

State Comm of Pub Inst #3 091-00846 Diversified Production LLC Existing 39.324578 -80.100873 4579 Benson, Rilev, Fourth NA

State Comm of Pub Inst #1 091-00815 Diversified Production LLC Existing 39.320373 -80.099752 4790 Benson, Rilev. Keener NA

State Board of Control ff1 091-00688 Braxton Oil & Gas Corp. Existing 39.308338 -80.093029 5177 Keener NA

TvRart East Co #8 091-00702 Diversified Production LLC Existing 39.305292 -80.089482 4710 Rilev, Keener NA

Robert & Julie Armstrong IHM 091-01169 Arsenal Resources LLC Existing 39.291898 -80.083136 7657 Marcellus NA

Robert & J Armstrong l 091-01116 Arsenal Resources LLC Existing 39.291926 -80.08322 8042 Marcellus NA
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ARMSTRONG // LEASE

WELL NO. 214

ARSENAL RESOURCES BH,-.

PAK'FI. ADiUlNINGSURFAri:054?>a ACRliS

MARKA OIRREY ETAI 1560

BRAin'I.FFKMmS 1 11

J-W-M lASOK KNOm 410

1-16-11 ARI iJANIIIi.l- lOIl

].16-)I MARKA rURREI' ETAI III

1-16-61 1 IIYKON 0 t il-AlNE D OLBERT 655

l-IMIl NASrV h RA1PRIIF1 FT Al 16 24

1-I661 ERSE1TC IIAMTIIMIIiXRYlUn:) ETAL 5560

1-3U-I2 MUWTAJ ilARTLLTT ■ 40

1-XM RAU'IIACRYSIAM- MORRIS F)65

IIARK A CURHHV 1<II46

M-I1I rilAUL CUKKFY 7IR

5-t-iJ] lOW DARLF.SE4 UlLUEJOEIIAUCarr lul

5-4-1I aORCER WIIAJAMS 16123

S-4-» ARK USD LLC 64 15

ARKiAS-niir 325

S.M)I TAYlftR COUNTY FAIR ASSOnAIIOS U 1

fs-d: TAYLOR COURT!- FAIR ASSOnATHlS 130

1-1-154 fTATE OF WEST VIRQNIA rM'V DEFT OP AOIICULTItFI 3*4

Si-Ill (TATE Of ftf.ST VUUINIA IW\' DEFTOF ACRKTTTRFt 663

SSI11 LUTTIIEW ALLEN t NORIIA JEAN DIENnWETII 31 II

14-11 UiniAEL EL<<X-NE * BETII ANN KININTXR 1614

SS11 ARK LAND LLC 1(16 «3

1-4-11 ARK LAND LLC 1115

ARK LAND LLC 21 CD

1-4-21 1 UIANNA 1 LEONEIJJ 105

1-4-UI 11 TIRIIUS ADKINS IR 134

14-21 TRINA RACER 1 1

ii-:4 nUNA RACER 1516

ll-M RODNEY E R UNDA S MCDUAIN 6314

19-1 ARK LAND LLC MOO

111 ARK LAND LLC II 1

14-W COALOUESr DEVELOFME-NT LLC 5515

14-57 COALOUESr DEN-ELOPMENT LLC tllOH

1154 ARK LAND LLC 41 45

14-54 ARK LAND LLC M50

1440 ARK LAND LLC 50 03

1445 J COAinUeST DEVELOPMENT UC 4545

11M ROBERTL IR R PATRICIA LYNNCARPKNIKR II74I

11M5 1 HARRY V R PATRICIA 5 JOHNSON nRi

112-54 1 HOW SMflK 4 435

112-352 MARIE ELEANORE R KHTll OOF.EN ILIRiL ET AL 30(1

1IM4 LONG HUN FELLOWSHIP ClllrRCII 016

Ill-Ill IF4BV 1 PF I* t lURSHA A WELni 5U(

11115 ONAL FREEZE I4<>

11116 1 611 iww.- aviMONS 154

1I1I6I IRS OF lONG RUN FREE WILL BAPTIST aiURCII 6J1341SOn

11165 LONG RUN FELLDWSOP CIIURCII ■ Ml

mil nUNAF RACER II 35

11111 1 ALLISON SMMOW 100

-5,223' B.H.-
470 9

ISO' T.H.-

T.H LATITUDE sg-irao"— ,
B H LATITUDE SB'aO'OO- T.H/

L"13

It

(S P.C NORTH ZONB) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NACyaa S.P C (FT) N 288,693 89
NAD83 GEO LAT-(N) 39,291146
NAD83UTM(M) N, 4,349,466.14

LASaNG Pom

NADfl3S.PC.(FT) N 289,216 5
NAD83 GEO. LAT-(N) 39,292573
NA083 UTM (Ml N. 4,349,643.4

BOTTOM HOLE

NA083S.P.C.{FT) N. 302,600.9
NA083GEO, LAT-{N) 39.326982
NA083 UTM (M) N, 4,353,667,5

E 1,803,25268

l.ONG-(Wl 60.063862
E 579,004,50

E, 1,602,861,9

LONG-{W) 80,085255
E. 576,682.6

E 1,796,2692

LONG-(W] 60.101796
6 577.416.2

CO I

111 UJ

ii
is
I X
H m

TAG SURFACL OWNER PARCEL ACRES

ROBFRTI, R lUlJF A ARMSIRONC 11M 61175

H ROUFAT L R IIRJE A ARMSIRONC 112.50 500

r RlSEPIIRLAm-N FRLY 111113 t»

II ARK lAND COMPANY 1I1T1J 2152

lURn It THOMAS R UAHV LOU AOKINS i-o-r 14 77

F COAIOUP-ST DEN'FIOPMFNT 11C iCiO ARK LAND CO 1 14-511 I2DW

O ARK lANDCnUPANV 14.2I (645

II ARK lANDCOMPANV 5-1-14 11 CD

1 ARK lANDCOMPANV 54-14 4221

ARK LANDrmiFANY 14-II n 50

K YFAtFUFWY INDUSItlAI STIKIOI.FOR BDVS 1115 41164

nMOniY R (FRARD FT Al. 1114 1561

M lARRV KICDAMEL IHCIASI 1111 444

N nrvoTFi miiinvf siupsnN 1113 253

0 STATE OFWV (NORTimTSIlRN TURNPIKEl N.-A N/A

BRADY KKOTTS 116-15 413

REFERENCES

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. HO WATC0 ivcRf roijiio wn«K ssn* or

MOPOStO CA5 VUL. NO AMClArURAL OUHDMCS
> Jboa so n on CMfuiHCS itcnt room «T»m

ts%' or iHC ccNtctt or proposco kiil pad
1 HLi SPOT ORCiC k tOPO UAfM SCALE ARE

l'«?000'

3 niCHC LS ONE (I) HOUSE tUUUR AND <9*C (1]
HUNr»«C CAOffI WIIIUH M rCCT NCrTHCR

SfPUCTURC APPEAR tO BT OCCLiPl£0 *ifQ T*il HOUS(
IRAlfR APPURS 10 U£ UlAPlOAtEn

©
WELL NO 2 4

F^ECeiVED
e of Oil and Gas

t THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL

THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY UWANO

THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTiM. PROTECTION

(*) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
s-" STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

3 2022

Dopai'iment of
mental Protection

sS/
z  • No. 677
z *

NOVEMBER 9

1 REVISED.
* z

..20

..20

21

- ̂  .t: a: ' OPERATORS WELL NO. 214

WELL

'^.■^'ONAL
""Minn"*' .

NO 47-0^1 -bl3^
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE
OF ACCURACY
HORIZONTAL S VERTICAL
CONTROL DETERMINED BY:

1/ 2500

SCALE 1" = 2000'
DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO CORS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL
TYPE: OIL GAS

LOCATION:
ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OVWER

PROPOSED WORK:

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

COUR

ROBE

ROBE

LIQUID
INJECTION.

ND = 1291.00'
PROPOSED » 1293.72"

THOUSE

WASTE
DISPOSAL.

IF

. WATERSHED .

COUNTY

-GAS" PRODUCTION X STORAGE

LONG RUN

DEEP. . SHALLOW

TAYLOR

RT L & JULIE A ARMSTRONG

RTL&JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ETAL

QUADRANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO

GRAFTON

65.376t

65.375±

SEE WW-6A1

DRILL DEEPER REORILL

FORMATION . PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG.

PLUG OFF OLD

. OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY). TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMD 22 215/TVD 7,789'

WELL OPERATOR

ADDRESS

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD EXT. SUITE 300

DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

WEXFORD, PA 15090
ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

AOR Attachment A1

03/11/2022



5.223' B.H
150"T.H

T.H. LATITUDE 39*17*30"
B.H. LATITUDE 39*20W T.H

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 214

ARSENAL RESOURCES
OIIJO-CANC

, i oiiw-canc

2400 * .I^WEa NO. 214

* « - ' niS CANC

fl32-P/ * B46 t

,LM ) - T

- N ■ VS V «* \ I , I..AI I {

X  ■ V4/ . K

H'X'" X" /■

©

UNE TABLE
aSTANCE

SEFSBW «I 16
WHITE^ATHNIB'OfW 636.64-

S 6(7*46 £ 666.62-

773.27-

— ^ >37

\
WHITE

2M->1 !

1 U i ̂  *5 a

received
of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022
i/VV uopai'tment of
ironmental Protection

(SAC NORTH ZONE) <yrMfM)ZOW£ 17 NORTH)
NADB3SPC(FT) N28S.S93B3 E 1.603.26268
NACTBSCEO LAT'(N) 39 291146 LONG-fW) 90 063662
NAI783 UTU (Ml N 4.349.466 14 E STOCKM 50

L4wo;wB powr
NA063SPC(FTl N 299.216 5 E 1.902.861 9
NACr830E0 LAT-(N}39292S73 LONG (W) 90065255
NAD«UTM(M) N 4.349.643 4 £ 5799829

BOTTOM HOLE
NAOeS S P.C (FT) N 302.500.9 E 1.798.269 2
NACTe3aEO LAT.(NJ 39328992 LONG (W) 90.101790
NAOeOUTUlM) N 4.353.667.5 £ 577.4162

SCALE •'" = 2000' FILE NO.'

PATE.

REVISED.
NOVEMBER 9 . .20

.  20

21

214OPERATORS V1€LL NO.

WELL 47
NO. STATE COUNTY PERMIT

C CS: ■•.>* C
r  : No. 677 • z
- * 1 __ : • :STATE OF

.T; as c

cO^'onal S

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

(♦) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

LEGEND

LEASE UNE " ■ "
SURFACE UNE
ViCa LATERAL - - -
OFFSET UNE
TIE LINE
CREEK — •
ROAO :r:i
COUNTY ROUTE

PROPOSED WEU.

EXISDNG WCLl
PERUITTEO KLL

TAX UAP-PARCEL

SURFACE OWNER (SEE TABLE)
LEASE f (SEE WW-6A1)

©
®
0
o

oo-oo

®
WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT SUITE 300 ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
WEXFORD. PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT. WV 26330

ion AnatfinwntM

03/11/2022



4709101865
WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 091

Operator Name Arsenal Resources

Operator's Well No. Amistrong 11214
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

OP Code 494519412

Watershed (HUC 10) Tygart Valley Quadrangle Grafton

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

NoWill a pit be used? Yes

No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No hl If so, what ml.?_
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number

■  Reuse (at API Number various

Clfice SPolund GaS

FE6 3 ZOy

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain

Environ

Will closed loop system be used? If so describe*

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. v^ticai: Frwnwsier, Horaoniai: aibawomua.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Bentonite, Soap & Roller sticks, soda Ash, Sodium Bicartwnate. Oefoamer, Bass Oil, Emulsrfiers, Lime, Barlte

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill Landfill / Waste Management, Apex Landfill, and Wesmoreland Sanitary LandfII

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, infiludin^he poss^litj^^fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name) Schweitzer

Company Official Title S*"- Director of Drilling, Construction and Permitting

Subscribed and^om before me this day of

My commission expires

203^^

Notary^  - Notary SealPubWtfmmane O Connor, Notary Public
Allegheny CountyMy commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834
Memcer, PennsylvariiaAsaociatian of Notaries"03/11/2022



Form WW-9

Arsenal Resources

4709101365

Operator's Well No. Armstrong II214

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed

Lime Tons/acre or to correct to pH

Prevegetation pH 6.8 Average

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount lbs/acre

Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures

Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre

Orchard Grass 129

Seed Type

Orchard Grass

lbs/acre

129

Rye 93 Rye 93

Clover 24 Clover 24

Timothy 45 Timothy 45

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:

Comments:
Re-seed and imulch ail disturbed areas as soon as reasonably possible

per regulation. Upgrade erosion and sediment control measures where needed

per the West Virginia Erosion and Sediment Control Field Manual.

Title:

Field Reviewed? X )Yes

Date:_

JNo

/O-£-zi

Office oi Oil -nJ

f EB 3 MZ2

environ

03/11/2022



4709101805

R E S O U R C E S

SITE SAFETY PLAN

10'
ARMSTRONG II WELL PAD #214

911 Address:

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

FEB 3^0^^

03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

WELLS 214-216

"Stnp.'.M'fiS

.  /[ i

'  ̂ ^ ''--A
'a

. ^ \ \

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

utu(NA£r«sxuncRsi
N.4^.S1»|

£. $rt.TS&4
UT[NACrS3)U»14C9

LONO 9tWtS) 40.0SSm

39_' ..

'  35*^^3X1 H \ 0 < TJ
\i , * A ~->300

:  ■-•- 5.28.Q:.E^DIUS • • ' "8

/ ̂  X ESCAPE ROUTE
SOUTHERNLY'
APPROX.SjaS
(1.1«MILESX)

T3i\
PAD CENTER

UTIiNNAOMKMSTERS]
N 4S4$.47e.4
E, 9T»,040,2

LAJ (NAO^) St.2f TOM
LONO (NADt)><S0.QS)4Ba

• U1S

. .*26
•#61 aSfi'X UTWKAtmHMETEBS) ^■  M-jvr N. 4.M»,4JS.7
• #.60 ■* £. S7f .OQS.f

• ^ LAT (N AD«» 2t,3S0M1
. . ^ LONO (NADW) •SO.0S3840
;6»#55 / J "#24,
#54 --/■■ ' /
#52-•

J *#50

ESCAPE ROUTE
SOUTHERNLY
APPR0X.<.t2r
(1,24 MlLEStl

T'

-«J5 •^V4Av'

^46 ^

■ Bry(jon t

V \.

,'V '. \
^  *'\

/  ' ) >/
.A ^ l|

>: .v:' I IkvBM
ir'n42

^i2000 -  6000

NOTE: THERE APPEARS TO BE SEVENTY-EIGHT (78) RESIDENCES, NO BUSINESS OR COMMERCIAL
LOCATIONS AND ONE (1) CHURCH WITHIN 5.280'.

ffiSLS
rooM ocoirNn up

TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

ARSENAL
n c s o u R c c s

GRAFTON 7.5' PREPARED rOR:
ARSENAL RESOURCES
6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.
SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

;? v,ini;ori Dlive 1 P.O Boi 150 | Cirnvllle. WV 26J51 | 504 4S2 56S4

' :l.- Kap4w1i9 Doulcv.ird. EaV. ( ChailcsIOP. WV 2S!C1 I 104.J4G 3552

254 East Sacklpy Sypail | Bcckley WV 25B011 i04 255 529C

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
K.G.M. 9in 09/08/2021 1" - 2000' 03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

VVL3

(rJo IMPACT)

^^A7.091-tn6
7-091^1169

UUITSOF

DISTURBANCE

TANKS

IIMITSOF y
DISTURBANCEII^ -

GPU-S

'^V .7V--

UMIT8 0F _

DiSTURSAMCe

tSiSLS
PBOK THE OnOJND UP

OPERATOR:

ARSENAL
R C F. O u R C C S

PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

'7 VanftornOrtve | P.O SoilSO i Glpnvmp. WV 263S11 204.482.96i4

KiniwhaBoi^evsiil, East ICnatlcslon, WV 25201 1 304.246.39S2

294 Ea>t B«cklpy Bvpaia | BacKlay, WV 256011 304JS5 5296

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE

C.P.M. 9111 09-07-2021 1" - 100'

CADHLb: R:\Oaia\CADO\vnRKfilOO-Sie9\9lii Arsenal Kssoursces- Aimstiong PadSSurve usn.owg LAYUUi KRUDUC1 lUN bUUIP USbK: cmoyers
03/11/2022



—

Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 im

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

WELLS 214-216

13-13.1

13-71.1

13-16.1

13-16

■v

9-58

^ ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE
•  UTM(NAD'83)(METERS) ' : i

N. 4,349,519.8 pAQ CENTER
E. 578,785.4 UTM(NAD*83)(METERS)

LAT (NAD'83) 39.291469 n. 4,349,476.4
LONG (NAD'83) -80.086399 e. 579,040.2

LAT (NAD'83) 39.291055
LONG (NAD'83) -80.083450

1
li

12-3

PAD ENTRANCE
UTM(NAD'83)(METERS)

N. 4,349,435.7
E. 579,006.9

LAT (NAD'83) 39.290691
LONG (NAD'83) -80.083840

f
12-35.2

12-33.1

12-34.1 -

^-^13-16

13-15.1

'o

= APPARENT RESIDENCES FROM MAPPING
500 1000 1500

fffSLS
IK, ^jKUL'KU U>'

TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

ARSENAL
n C S O L/ R C C S

GRAFTON 7.5' PREPARED FOR:
ARSENAL RESOURCES
6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.
SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

12 v'anncm Or | PO Bo< 1S3 |0).iiT.iUo. WV 26IS11 ZOi 4(2 GCil
141: Kmrrh4 Sou evard. EmI | Ctivlsstori. WV 25301 1 304.34E3V52

2S4 Ee>:B«cliev fi rpavi | Berkh.')-. VW 3SS011 3C4.255 SSSO

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
C.P.M. 9111 08-11-2021 r - 500'

.■ 1,1 •|..i .|."00.2'HWI I (lv.lt LAYOU i IS'.iki lOt'O iJbtK cnroye'S03/11/2022



FORM WW 6 - SHEET I

•5,223'B.H.-
150' T.H. ti

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 214

ARSENAL RESOURCES B.H\

PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWNER ACRES

M6-33 MARK A CURREY. ET AL 3500

3-16-34 BRADY LEEKNOTTS 1.17

3-16-36 lASON KNOTTS 4.80

3-16-37 ARK LAND LLC 1.00

3-16-38 MARK A. CURREY. ET AL 18.5

3-16-61.1 BYRON D & ELAINE D aLBERT 6 55

3-16-61 2 NANCY n BAKER (I.F). ET AL 16.29

3-16-62 ERNhSTC HAWKINBHRRYILIFEI, ETAL 55.60

3-20-3.2 REBECCA J.DARTLETT 8.40

3-20-4 RALPH & CRYSTAL!- MORRIS 79.65

5-4-15 MARK A CURREY 108.46

5-4-15.1 CHAD L CURREY 7.38

5-4-15.3 JODl DARLENE& WILLIE JOE HAUGKI" 1.03

5-4-51 GEORCE R WILLIAMS 168.22

.5.4-52 ARK LAND LLC 69.75

5-4-52.1 ARK LAND LLC 2.25

5-5-15.1 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 54.5

5-5-15.2 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 3.20

5-5-15.4 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA (WV DEPT OF ACKICULTREI 184

.5-5-15.5 STATE OF WEST ViaaNIA (WV DEPT OF AC3UCULTRE) 662

5-5-17.1 MATniEW ALLEN & NORMA JEAN CHENOWETH 21.3!

5-8-13 MICHAEL EUCENE & BETH ANN WININCER 16.74

5-8-15 ARK LAND LLC 106.82

5-8-17 ARK LAND LLC 1.735

5-8-20 ARK LAND LLC 23.00

5-6-21.1 DIANNAl LEONELLI 1.05

5-8-22.1 H. THOMAS ADKINS.JR 1.29

5-8-23 TRINA RACER l.I

5-8-24 TRINA RACER 35.36

5-8-30 RODNEY E & LINDA S MCOUAlN 62.54

5-9-1 ARK LAND LLC 74.00

5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 33.1

5-9-56 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 55.75

5-9-57 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 118.00

5-9-58 ARK LAND LLC 91.45

5-9-59 ARK LAND LLC 28.50

5-9-60 ARK LAND LLC 50.02

5-9-63.3 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 85.45

5-12-3 ROBERT L. JR. & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER 117.94

5-12-33.1 HARRY V. & PATRICIA J. JOHNSON 89.30

5-12-34.1 BOW SMITH 4.825

5-12-35.2 MARIE ELEANORE & KEITH QUEEN (LIFEV CT AL 100

5-12-89 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 0 36

5-13-13.1 JERRY LEE JR. & MARSHA A WELCH 503

5-13-15 TINA L. FREEZE 14.98

5-13-16.1 ALLISON SIMMONS 1.59

5-13-16.2 FRS OF LONG RUN FREE WILL BAPTIST CHURCH 6372.98 SO FT

5-13-65 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 1.341

5-13-71 TRINA F RAGER 11.25

5.13-71,1 ALLISON S1N4MONS 5.00

T.H. LATITUDE SgMT'SO"

B.H. LATITUDE 39''20'00" T.H

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)

NAD'83 GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M>

N. 288,693.89

LAT-(N) 39.291146

N. 4,349,486.14

E. 1,803,252.68

LONG-(W) 80.0838

NAD63

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

NAD'83

S.P.C.(FT)

GEO.

UTM (M)

S.P.C.(FT)

GEO.

UTM (M)

LANDING POINT

N. 289,216.5

LAT-(N) 39.292573

N. 4,349,643.4

BOTTOM HOLE

N. 302,500.9

LAT-(N} 39.328962

N. 4,353,667.5

62

E. 579,004.50

E. 1,802,861.9

LONG-(W) 80.085255

E. 578,882.8

E. 1,798,269.2

LONG-(W) 80.101796

E. 577,416.2

o o
o o

Jo Co
o o
a  a

o o
CO CO

lU LU
Q Q

g?
0 CD

3°
1 X

H CO

I

b*"

a

TAG SURFACE OWNER PARCEL ACRES

A ROBERT L & JULIE A ARMSTOONG 5-12-! 65.375

B ROBERTL & JULIE A ARMSTRONG 9-12-90 5.00

r JOSEPH & LACEY N. FREY 5-13-71.2 8.35

D ARK LAND COMPANY 5-13-71.3 27 52

HAROLD THOMAS & MARY LOU ADKINS 5-8-22 34.77

F CQALOUEyr DEVELOPMENT LLC (C/0 ARK LAND CO.) 5-9-57.1 120.00

n ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-21 66.95

H ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-14 17.00

ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-19 4123

1 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-18 73.50

K STATE OF W V INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 5-5-15 913.69

f, TIMOTHY R GERARD, ET AL 5-5-14 1563

M LARRY MCDANIEL (HEIRS) 5-5-13 4.98

N GEORGE L OR RUBY E SIMPSON 5-5-12 153

0 STATE OF W.V. (NORTTIWESTERN TURNPIKE) N/A N/A

P BRADY KNOTTS 3-16.35 8.32

*)
CO

a

DP

g?

o
c.

o

REFERENCES

esj
CNJ

CSJ

eo

CD
UJ
Ll.

eo.

c
UJ

NOTES ON SURVEY

12 VantKirn Drlva | P.O. Ban ISO | Clanvllla. WV 2S3S11 304.462.5534

1412 Kanswha Boulavard. 6a$l | C>Mr(ts(an. WV 25301 1 304.346.1652

254 Eait Bactley Bypass I BacKlay, WV 25801 | 304J5S.5266

lltWVMfll

1. NO WATER WELLS WERE FOUND WITHIN 250' OF

PROPOSED CAS WELL. NO AGRICULTURAL 0U(LDINCS
> 2500 SO. FT. OR DWELLINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN

625' OF THE CENTER OF PROPOSED WELL PAD.
2. WELL SPOT CIRCLE & TOPO MARK SCALE ARE

r=2000'

3- THERE IS ONE (1) HOUSE TRAILER AND ONE (1)
HUNTING CABIN WITHIN WITHIN 625 FEET. NEITHER

STRUCTURE APPEAR TO BE OCCUPIED AND THE HOUSE
TRAILER APPEARS TO BE DILAPIDATED.

I THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL

THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND

THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED

BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

WELL NO. 214

= 200'

z  ;■ No. 677
I *

Z

(■•■) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

NOVEMBERS 20 21_

 REVISED
* z

,20

214Z n) ^ OPERATORS WELL NO.

ih 47 - 611 - o'305-
STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE
OF ACCURACY 1 /2500

FILE NO. 9111-Ar5erHl-SURV4'lal2144^0U-211029-KGMOwg

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL SCALE 1" = 2000'

CONTROL DETERMINED BY: DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO CORS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL
TYPE: OIL GAS^<

LIQUID WASTE IF
INJECTION DISPOSAL "GAS" PRODIJOTION X STORAGE. DEEP. SHALLOW X

LOCATION ;

ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OWNER

PROPOSED WORK :

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

ROBE

ROBE

ND = 1291.00'
PROPOSED = 1293.72'

COURTHOUSE

WATERSHED LONG RUN

COUNTY TAYLOR

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ET AL

QUADRANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO.

GRAFTON

65.375±

65,375±

SEE WW-6A1

DRILL DEEPER REDRILL

FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG.

PLUG OFF OLD

. OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY). TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMD 22,215/TVD 7,789'

m

WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300 ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
WEXFORD, PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

03/11/2022



FORM WW 6 - SHEET 2 OF 2

■5,223' B.H.
150' T.H.-

ARMSTRONG II LEASE
WELL NO, 214
ARSENAL RESOURCES

T.H, LATITUDE SQ^IT'SO"-
B.H. LATITUDE 39°20'00" T.H

/  NOKVH-
/  WliSTTiKN

/  TUKNPIKI-;
883

•  npx (p)'^ v-" /
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{S.P.C NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'83 S.P.C.{FT) N. 268,693.89 E. 1,803,252.68
NAD'83GEO. UT-(N) 39.291146 LONG-(W) 80.083862
NAD'a3UTM(M) N. 4,349,486.14 E. 579,004.50

LANDING POINT

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 289,216.5 E. 1,802,861.9
NAD'83 GEO. LAT-(N) 39.292573 LONG-(W) 80.085255
NAD'83 UTM (M) N. 4,349,643.4 E. 578,882.8

BOTTOM HOLE

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 302,500.9 E. 1,798,269.2
NAD'83 GEO. LAT-(N) 39.328962 LQNG-(W) 80.101796
NAD'63UTM(M) N. 4,353,667.5 E. 577,416.2
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DATE.

REVISED.

NOVEMBERS 21

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DIVISION OF

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

OPERATORS WELL NO

wAl 47 — 01/
NO. STATE

2

COUN

14

TY

0/3€r^
PERMIT

LEASE LINE T
SURFACE LINE
WELL LATERAL - - -
OFFSET LINE
TIE LINE ^—
CREEK «
ROAD :zr=
COUNTY ROUTE

PROPOSED WELL

EXISTING WEa

PERMITTED WELL

TAX MAP-PARCEL

SURFACE OWNER (SEE TABLE)
LEASE 0 (SEE WW-6A1)

e

WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300
DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
WEXFORD, PA 15090 BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330
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FORM WW 6 - SHEET 1

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 214

ARSENAL RESOURCES

•5,223' B.H.-
150'T.H-

B.H.

PARCEL ADJOINING SURFACE OWNER ACRES

3-16-33 MARKA CURREY.ETAL 33.00

3-16-34 BRADY LEE KNOTTS 1 17

3-16-36 JASON KNOTTS 480

3-16-37 ARK LAND LLC 1.00

3-16-38 MARK A. taiRREY. ET AL 18.5

3-16-61.1 BYRON 1) k ELAINE D. aLBERT 655

3-16-61.2 NANCY B. BAKER (LF). ET AL 16.29

3-16-62 ERNESTf HAWKiNDERRYlLIFELFTAL 55.60

3-20-3.2 REBECCAJ BARTurrr 8.40

3-20-4 RALPH & CRYSTAL L MORRIS 79.65

J-4-15 MARK A CURREY 108.46

3-4-l.Vl CHAD L. CURREY 7,38

S-4-15.3 JODl DARLENEft WILLIE JOE HAUGHT 1.03

S4-5I GEORGE R WILLIAMS 168.22

5-4-52 ARK LAND LLC 69.75

S4-52.1 ARK LAND LLC 125

S-5-I3.I TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 54.5

5-5-15-2 TAYLOR COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION 3.20

5-5-154 5TATP OP WFST VlRrJNI A IWV DEPT OF ACaUCULTRE} 284

5-5-15.5 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA (WV DEPT OF ACailCULTREI 662

5-5-17.1 MATTHEW ALLEN & NORMA JEAN CHENOWETH 21.31

5-8-13 MICHAEL EUCSNE & BETH ANN WININCER 1674

S-B-15 ARK LAND LLC 10682

5-8-17 ARK LAND LLC I.73S

5-8-20 ARK [.AND LLC 23.00

5-8-21.1 DIANNA 1. LEONELLI 1.05

5-8-22 1 H. THOMAS ADK1NS.JR. 1.29

5-8-23 TKINA RACIER I.I

5-8-24 TTUNA RAGER 35.36

5-8-30 RODNEY E & LINDA S. MCOUAIN 62.54

5-9-1 ARK LAND LLC 74.00

5-9-2 ARK LAND LLC 33.1

5-9-56 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 55.75

5-9-57 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC ll&OO

5-9-58 ARK LAND LLC 91.45

5-9-59 ARK LAND LLC 2LS0

5-9-60 ARK LAND LLC 50.02

5-9-63.3 COALOUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC 85.45

5-12-3 ROBERT L. JR. & PATRICIA LYNN CARPENTER (17.94

5-12-33 1 HARRY V & PATRICIA J JOHNSON 89.30

5-12-34.1 BOW SMITH 4.825

$-12-35.2 MARIE ELEANORE & KEITH QUEEN (UFEI. ET AL 2.00

5-12-89 LONG RUN FELLOWSHIP CHURCH 036

5-13-13.1 JERRY LEE JR 4 MARSHA A. WELCH 5.03

5-13-15 TINA L FREEZE 14.98

$-13-16 1 ALLISON SIMMONS 1 59

S-13-162 TRS OF LONG RUN FREE WIU- BAPTICT CHURCH 6372.98 SO FT

5-13-65 LONG RUN FEIJJ3WSIUP CHURCH 1.341

5-13-71 TRINA F. RAGER 11-25

5-13-71.1 ALLISON SIMMONS 5.00

T.H. LATITUDE
B.H. LATITUDE

39M7'30"

39°20'00"

(S.P.C. NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
ENADBS S,P.C.(FT)

NAD'83 GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M)

NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT)

NADBS GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M)

NAD'83 S.P,C.(FT)
NAD'83 GEO.

NAD'83 UTM (M)

N. 288.693.69

LAT-(N) 39.291146

N. 4,349,486.14

LANDING POINT

N. 289.216.5

LAT-(N) 39.292573

N. 4.349.643.4

BOTTOM HOLE

N. 302.500.9

LAT-(N) 39.328962
N. 4.353,667.5

. 1,803,252.68

LONG-{W) 80.083862

E. 579,004.50

E. 1,802.061.9

LONG-(W) 80.085255

E. 578,882.8

E. 1,798,269.2

LONG-(W) 80.101796

E. 577.416.2

T.H:'

o o
o o
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K cd
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TAG SURFACE OWNER PARCEL ACRES

A nnRPBTI. A niMEA ARMSTRONG 5-12-1 65.375

n ROBERT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG 9-12-90 5.00

r lOSEPHALACEY N FREY 5-13-71.2 835

n ARK 1 AND COMPANY 5-13-71.3 27.52

F HAROLD THOMAS 4 MARY LOU ADKINS $-8-22 34.77

F rOAl.OlJi;ST DEVELOPMENT U.C ICIO ARK LAND CO.) 5-9-57.1 la.oo

n ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-21 66.95

H ARK 1 AND COMPANY 5-8-14 17.00

1 ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-19 4223

ARK LAND COMPANY 5-8-18 73.50

STATE OF W V. INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR BOYS 5-5.15 913.69

1. TIMOniYR (2RARD.ETAL 5.5-14 15.63

M LARRY MCDANIEL (HEIRSl 5-5-13 4.98

N fTPORCrfl i OR RUBY E. SIMPSON 5-5-12 253

0 STATEOFWV (NORTHWESTBRNTURNPIKE) N/A N/A

P BRADY KNOITS 3-16-35 8.32

REFERENCES

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. NO WATER WEaS WERE FOUND WITHIN 250' OF
PROPOSED GAS WELL. NO AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS
> 2800 SO. n, OR DWELLINGS WERE FOUND WITHIN
625' OF THE CENTER OF PROPOSED WELL PAD.

2. WELL SPOT CIRCLE k TOPO MARK SCALE ARE
r=2()00'

3 THERE IS ONE (I) HOUSE TRAILER AND ONE (1)
HUNTING CABIN WITHIN WITHIN 635 FEET. NEITHER

STRUCTURE APPEAR TO BE OCCUPIED AND THE HOUSE
TRAILER APPEARS TO BE DILAPIOATEO-

o'loY A
S

(A)
WELL NO. 214

= 200

I THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

THIS PLAT IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL

THE INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND
THE REGULATIONS ISSUED AND PRESCRIBED
BY THE DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

PS.

677

..20

.,20

21

j \ (+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
C-"" STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

HATF NOVEMBER

r  / No. 677 \ r REVISED

; -0 \-A Of S OPERATORS WELL NO.,
API

47 — 09/ — 0/3U5-
''UlllllU*

214

NO.

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

MINIMUM DEGREE

OF ACCURACY 1 / 2500
FILE NO 9111-Ar8enal.SURVJ'lal214.RD0-211029-KGM.tlwg

HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL

CONTROL DETERMINED BY.

SCALE 1" = 2000'

DGPS (SURVEY GRADE TIE TO GPRS NETWORK)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL

TYPE: OIL GAS X
LIQUID

INJECTION.

WASTE

DISPOSAL.

LOCATION :

ELEVATION

DISTRICT

SURFACE OWNER

ROYALTY OWNER

PROPOSED WORK ;

DRILL X CONVERT

GROU

COUR

ROBE

ROBE

ND = 1291.00'

PROPOSED = 1293.72' WATERSHED

IF

"GAS" PRODUCTION_X„

LONG RUN

STORAGE. DEEP. SHALLOW

THOUSE COUNTY TAYLOR GRAFTON

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG

RT L. & JULIE A. ARMSTRONG ET AL

DRILL DEEPER REORILL

FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION. PLUG AND ABANDON.

QUADRANGLE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE

LEASE NO.

FRACTURE OR STIMULATE _

CLEAN OUT AND REPLUG

65.375±

O
O
c

z

65.375±

SEE WW-6A1

X PLUG OFF OLD

OTHER

PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL (SPECIFY), TARGET FORMATION

ESTIMATED DEPTH

MARCELLUS

TMD 22.215/TVD 7.789'

WELL OPERATOR

ADDRESS

'TJUU

ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET

BRIDGEPORT. WV 26330

03/11/2022



-5.223' B.H.-

FORM WW 6 - SHEET 2 OF 2
150' T.H.-

ARMSTRONG II LEASE

WELL NO. 214

ARSENAL RESOURCES
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" A \ \® WHITE
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\  \ I I
\  \ I (

'  L:'"'lIlWM

(S.P.C NORTH ZONE) (UTM(M) ZONE 17 NORTH)
NAD'63 S.P.C.(FT) N. 288,693.89 E. 1,803,252.68
NAD'83QEO, LAT-(N) 39.291146 LONG-(VV) 80.083862
NAD'83UTM(M) N. 4,349,486.14 E, 579,004,50

LANDING POINT
NAD'83 S.P.C.(FT) N. 289.216.5 E. 1,802,861.9
NAD'83QE0. LAT-(N) 39.292573 LONG-(W) 80.085255
NAO'83UTM(M) N, 4.349.643.4 £.578,882.8

SOrrOM HOLE

NAD'83 S.P.C,(FT) N. 302.500.9 E. 1,798.269.2
NAD'eSQEO, LAT-(N) 39.328962 LONG-(Wfl 80.101796
NAD'83 UTM(M) N, 4.353,667.5 E. 577,416.2
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
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{+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON UNITED
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WELL OPERATOR ARSENAL RESOURCES DESIGNATED AGENT GARY SHORT

ADDRESS 6031 WALLACE RD. EXT. SUITE 300
WEXFORD, PA 15090

ADDRESS 633 WEST MAIN STREET
BRIDGEPORT. WV 26330
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4709101365

WW-6AI Operator's Well No. Armstrong II 214
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Attached

received ̂
CTfice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of.
Environmental Protection

Acknowledgement of Possible Permittdng/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
•  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Offrce of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: Arsenal Resources

/7 5r. CXrc L ))-yIts: ̂  ^

Page 1 of ^ ̂

03/11/2022



ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

/

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

A

00004370

47-091-5-12-1

ROBERT L ARMSTRONG AND JULIE ARMSTRONG

HUSBAND AND WIFE

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 55/708

30/698

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005202

47-091-5-12-1

KIM R ROGERS MARRIED DEALING IN HER SOLE AND

SEPARATE PROPERTY

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/103

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005203

47-091-5-12-1

RICHARD A AND CRYSTAL A VINCENT HIS WIFE

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/115

8/541

65.37500000

A

00005204

47-091-5-12-1

RICHARD L DODD

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/112

8/541

65.37500000

B

00004370

47-091-5-12-90

ROBERT L ARMSTRONG AND JULIE ARMSTRONG

HUSBAND AND WIFE

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 55/708

30/698

8/541

5.00000000

C

00005202

47-091-5-13-71.2

KIM R ROGERS MARRIED DEALING IN HER SOLE AND

SEPARATE PROPERTY

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/103

8/541

8.35000000

C

00005203

47-091-5-13-71.2

RICHARD A AND CRYSTAL A VINCENT HIS WIFE

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/115

8/541

8.35000000

C

00005204

47-091-5-13-71.2

RICHARD L DODD

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.15 65/112

8/541

8.35000000

D

00005202

47-091-5-13-71.3

KIM R ROGERS MARRIED DEALING IN HER SOLE AND

SEPARATE PROPERTY

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

m

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC|.<
RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, Ll|^ g

l-s

RECiOffice of C

0.15 65/103

8/541

27.52000000/

lof 11
o rj ^3
^  ro

ro
ro
o

Q.O

CD
(u
»
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |
D RICHARD A AND CRYSTAL A VINCENT HIS WIFE PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC 0.15 65/115 27.52000000

00005203 PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC 8/541
47-091-5-13-71.3

D RICHARD L DODD PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC 0.15 65/112 27.52000000

00005204 PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC 8/541
47-091-5-13-71.3

E KIM ROGERS MAR KEY LLC 0.15 70/252 34.77000000

00008888

47-091-5-8-22

E RICHARD A AND CRYSTAL A VINCENT MAR KEY LLC 0.15 70/255 34.77000000

00008890

47-091-5-8-22

E JONATHAN IAN DODD MAR KEY LLC 0.15 381/445 34.77000000

00008891

47-091-5-8-22

E JOHN LEO DODD II MAR KEY LLC 0.15 381/442 34.77000000

00008892

47-091-5-8-22 ? O

F

00005176

47-091-5-9-57.1

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC ot

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

m r)

^ o m

Om

PDC MOUNTAINEER LLC

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 64/392

8/541

120.00000000

G 1 L MORRIS 3 ® C3 O.'-'
Q

a

MAR KEY LLC 0.15 70/246 66.95000000

00008886

47-091-5-8-21 o

H 1 L MORRIS MAR KEY LLC 0.15 70/246 17.00000000

00008886

47-091-5-8-21

ELLADEAN RAILING WIDOW AND ETHEL E RAILING PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

1 WIDOW CORPORATION 0.125 42/200 42.23000000

00003950 PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC 30/698
47-091-5-8-19 PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC 8/541

2 of 11

03/11/2022



_ received
Office of Oil and Gas

En

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214
FEB 3 2022

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

J

00008076

47-091-5-8-18

DORIS C STOUT IRREVOCABLE TRUST DATED

DECEMBER 27, 2012 DANIEL L STOUT TRUSTEE MAR KEY LLC 0.16 69/126 73.50000000

K

00008290

47-091-5-5-15

DR FLORENCE KUNST HOBACK AND J HOLLAND

HOBACK HER HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 37/663

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008292

47-091-5-5-15

TYGART EAST COMPANY

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 38/599

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008293

47-091-5-5-15

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF DAVIS AND ELKINS

COLLEGE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 38/616

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008278

47-091-5-5-15

DR FLORENCE KUNST HOBACK AND J HOLLAND

HOBACK HER HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 40/656

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION 0.125 45/56 913.69000000
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

RtCElVED
Oifice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

yW Department of
/ironmpntfll Prrtfo/^+:.

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

00008343

47-91-5-5-15

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

314/429

36/618

37/8

K

00008344

47-91-5-5-15

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008345

47-91-5-5-15

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008346

47-91-5-5-15

MARY E COYLE WIDOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/180

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K

00008347

47-91-5-5-15

CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

913.69000000

K J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION 0.125 45/505 913.69000000

4 of 11
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RECEIVED
Oftic© of Oil and Gas

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214 FEB 3 2022

WV Department of

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

00008348

47-91-5-5-15

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

314/429

36/618

37/8

K

D0000368

47-091-5-5-15

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

913.69000000

L

D0000368

47-091-5-5-14

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FAa

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

15.63000000

L

00008343

47-91-5-5-14

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

15.63000000

L

00008344

47-91-5-5-14

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184

314/429

36/618

37/8

15.63000000

L

00008345

47-91-5-5-14

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176

314/429

36/618

37/8

15.63000000

5 of 11
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ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

ncCEIVED
Cv'fico of Oil and Gas

feb 3 im.

L  MARY ECOYLE WIDOW

00008346 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-14 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

L  CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

00008347 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-14 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

L  JSTRIDERMOLER SINGLE

00008348 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-14 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

M  CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

D0000368 PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

47-091-5-5-13

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

M  REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

00008343 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

47-91-5-5-13 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

M  HUSBAND

D0000368

47-091-5-5-13

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

0.125

0.125

0.125

0.125

0.125

45/180 15.63000000

314/429

36/618

37/8

45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

249/302

8/541

45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

15.63000000

15.63000000

4.98000000

4.98000000

0.125 45/184 4.98000000

6 of 11
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RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214 FEB 3 2022

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

00008344

47-91-5-5-13

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUaiON LLC

MAR KEY LLC

314/429

36/618

37/8

M

00008345

47-91-5-5-13

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176

314/429

36/618

37/8

4.98000000

M

00008346

47-91-5-5-13

MARY E COYLE WIDOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0,125 45/180

314/429

36/618

37/8

4.98000000

M

00008347

47-91-5-5-13

CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

4.98000000

M

00008348

47-91-5-5-13

JSTRIDERMOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

4.98000000

N

D0000368

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

2.53000000

7 of 11
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beceived
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022
oepf msnt of

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |
1  47-091-5-5-12 1

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

N REYNOLDS HIS WIFE CORPORATION 0.125 45/56 2.53000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

00008343 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-91-5-5-12 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 36/618

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC 37/8

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

N HUSBAND CORPORATION 0.125 45/184 2.53000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

00008344 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-91-5-5-12 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 36/618

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC 37/8

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

N WILDA P MALLOW CORPORATION 0.125 45/176 2.53000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

00008345 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-91-5-5-12 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 36/618
GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC 37/8

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

N MARY E COYLE WIDOW CORPORATION 0.125 45/180 2.53000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

00008346 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-91-5-5-12 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 36/618

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC 37/8

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

N CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED CORPORATION 0.125 45/188 2.53000000

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

00008347 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION AMERICA 314/429

47-91-5-5-12 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC 36/618

8 of 11
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RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

Deoartment of

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

|| Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |
GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC MAR KEY LLC 37/8

N

00008348

47-91-5-5-12

J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

2.53000000

0

D0000368

GIRT 50/26

CONSTANCE P FROST BY HER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

PDC MOUNTAINEER, LLC

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION

RIVER RIDGE ENERGY, LLC

0.125 249/302

8/541

N/A

0

00008343

GIRT 50/26

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUaiON LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

N/A

0

00008344

GIRT 50/26

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184

314/429

36/618

37/8

N/A

0

00008345

GIRT 50/26

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176

314/429

36/618
37/8

N/A

9 of 11
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RtiGfc.lVt:U

of Oil snd Gas

FEB 3 Ml

WV Department of
lental Protection

ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

Lease Number

00008346

CT RT 50/26

Lessor

MARY E COYLE WIDOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

Lessee

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres

0.125 45/180

314/429

36/618

37/8

N/A

O  CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

00008347 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

CT RT 50/26 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

N/A

O  JSTRIDERMOLER SINGLE

00008348 EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

CT RT 50/26 ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618

37/8

N/A

00008343

47-091-03-16-35

RITA M REYNOLDS WIDOW, REBECCA REYNOLDS

SINGLE AND JOHN H REYNOLDS AND DIANA L

REYNOLDS HIS WIFE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/56

314/429

36/618

37/8

8.32000000

00008344

47-091-03-16-35

MILDRED P BAZZLE AND HANSEL BAZZLE HER

HUSBAND

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/184

314/429

36/618

37/8

8.32000000

10 of 11
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received
Cfftcs of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022
ATTACHMENT TO WW-6A1, ARMSTRONG 214

1  Lease Number Lessor Lessee Lease Royalty Book/Page Gross Acres |

P

00008345

47-091-03-16-35

ALONZO D PETERS AND MARY E PETERS HIS WIFE

AND ALONZO D PETERS AS ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR

WILDA P MALLOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/176

314/429

36/618

37/8

8.32000000

P

00008346

47-091-03-16-35

MARY E COYLE WIDOW

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/180

314/429

36/618

37/8

8.32000000

P

00008347

47-091-03-16-35

CONSTANCE P FROST UNMARRIED

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/188

314/429

36/618

37/8

8.32000000

P

00008348

47-091-03-16-35

J STRIDER MOLER SINGLE

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

EASTERN AMERICAN ENERGY

CORPORATION

ENERGY CORPORATION OF

AMERICA

GREYLOCK PRODUCTION LLC

MAR KEY LLC

0.125 45/505

314/429

36/618
37/8

8.32000000

11 of 11

03/11/2022
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People Powered. Asset Strong.

October 1, 2021

Mr. James Martin, Chief of Oil and Gas

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

601 57th Street, SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Ownership of Roadways; Armstrong II 214-216 Wells

Dear Mr. Martin:

in preparation of filing a permit application for the above referenced well. Arsenal Resources has

conducted a thorough title examination in order to determine the ownership of the oil and gas underlying

roadways crossed by the proposed wel!(s). If owned in fee by the West Virginia Department of

Transportation, Division of Highways, a lease covering its interest in the roadway or roadways has been
properly obtained and provided in the application materials. If a right of way only, the oil and gas
underlying such roadway or roadways is owned by the adjoining landowners and is also covered by the
leaseholds provided in the application materials.

If you have any questions, concerns or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
the address listed below.

Sincerely,

Jon Sheldon

Chief Operating Officer

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

Depa'tnent of
Environmental Proteclion

6031 Wallace Road Bet. Surte 300

Weicford, PA 15090

P: 724-940-1100

F; e0042S-0981

tA'Ww.arsenalresouFces.com

03/11/2022
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: _ API No. 47- 091

Operator's Well No. Armstrong 11214
Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State:

County:

District:

Quadrangle:
Watershed:

West Virginia

Taylor
UTM NAD 83

Court House

Grafton

Easting:
Northing:

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

579006.7

4349482.13

CR13, CR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

Armstrong II

Tygart Valley

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or E NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

S 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

□ 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or B NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Clfice of Oil

FEB 3 70»

OOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers, For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.
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Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE 1 Schweitzer ^ have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of and imprisonment.

Well Operator; Arsenal Resources
By: Ross Schweitzer —

Its: Sr. Director of Drilling, Construction & Pem^\r)i
Telephone: 724-940-1137

Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300

Wexford, PA 15090

Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Email: rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com

Commonwealth <pf(^A«VI8fiAL- Notary Seal
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Subsc^ed and sworn before me this3 /^^ay oft: i(l }n[A/7 ^
,  . ̂ Notary Public

My Commission Expires ^ ̂  j ^

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED
Clflce of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 Z0Z2

VW Department of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022
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WW^A APINO.47-^
/9.I3) OPERATOR WELL NO. Am>gtiong 11214

Well Pad Name: ArmsbpngJ

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 1/31/22 Date Permit Application FUed: 2/01/22
Notice of:

El PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-dA-10(b)

n PERSONAL □ REGISTERED [3 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10Cb) no later than the filing date of the application, die applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any raefliod of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by die proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of tiiis article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be uoderiain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field wiAin which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien bolder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is A e landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.8 requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Flan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

0 Application Notice 0WSSPNotice 0E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is herAy provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) J Q COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: R^sertandJulleArmstror^ Name: See Attached
Address: 90 fteewa Pftve Address:
F-iemington, WV 26347 ^ _ PtCEIVED _
Name: 7 □ COAL OPERATORAddr^s: SL: FEB 3 2022
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disti^ance)
Name: Robert and jLtieAmietfono J 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL Env^nmenSi pSte?^ion
Address: soFreewin Drive AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)
Fletnifigtoni WV 26947 Name: See Attached
Name: Address:
Address:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or PiyO Name: _
Name: Robert and Julie Afmetrong (AST Pad) V Address:
Address: FreewlD Drive Flerringlon, WV 26347

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

nemif^ton, WV 26347 *Pleasc attach additional forms if necessary

03/11/2022
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Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(0, this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. CodeR. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57*'' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.uov/oii-
and-gas/paues/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authority to propose for proinulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (Q The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: nECEIVED
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57* St. SE FEB 3Z022
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450 EnvhSnmenmi rVotection
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/HorizontaI-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

C. ■ •: Gas

FEB 3 Z022

WV Depaftrnent of
Environmental Protection
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OPERATOR WELL NO. Armstrong II214
Well Pad Name: Armstrong II

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:Arsenal Resources

Telephone: 724-940-ii37
Email: rschweitz0r@afsenairesourcas.com

Address: 0031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300
Wexford, PA 15090

Facsimile: 304-848-9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer(fl.'wv.gov.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary seal
Annmarie O'Connor, Notary Public

Allegheny County
My commission expires March 17,2022

Commission number 1013834

Mtmbar, PanriBylvanla Asaoclaiion of Notarieo

Subscribed and sworn before me thisis5i'^^avofJci KV) ̂ 0%.-^

My Commission Expires "5^ i 1 j
Notary Public

REOFIVED
of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 20Z2

vvv Department of
Environmental Protection
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Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II Well Site

WW-6A Notice of Application - Attachment Page 1 of 3

Drill Site (Surface & AST Site) 47-091-5-12'l

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstrong

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

/

Mineral

Robert L Armstrong & Julie Armstrong

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

/

Coal

CoalQuest Development, LLC

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

y

Surface (Road) 47-091-5-12-90

Robert L Armstrong & Julie Armstrong

Rt. 1 Box 121

Flemington, WV 26347

J

Mineral

Kim R. Rogers

1672 Fairmont Avenue

Fairmont, WV 26554

Richard A. Vincent

192 Mines Hill Road

Bridgeport, WV 26330

John Leo Dodd II & Jonathan Ian Dodd

2403 Pace Avenue

Mount Vernon, IL 62864

Coal

CoalQuest Development, LLC

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

/

P.ECEtVED ̂
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Depariment of
Environmeniai i-roteciion

03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

WELLS 214-216

I
I j

PAD CENTER

UTM(NAD'83KMETERS) /
N. 4,349,476.4

E. 579,040.2

LAI (NAD'83) 39.291055
LONG (NAD'83) -80.083450

4

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE

UTM(NAD'83)(METERS)
N. 4,349,519.8

E. 578,785.4

LAT (NAD'83) 39.291469
LONG (NAD'83) -80.086399

\/

13-74*2

13-71.1

13-16.1
12-3

13.1&;

-1000'S6DIUS
PAD ENTRANCE

UTM(NAD'83)(METERS)

N. 4,349,435.7

E. 579,006.9

LAT (NAD'83) 39.290691

LONG (NAD'83) -80.083840
r

12-33.1

12-34.1

12-35.2

, .^ElVED ^ <
0:fice ̂ Oii and Gas.i

FEB ^ 2022
i2--3a^

Environmenta Protection
33-15.1

= APPARENT RESIDENCES FROM MAPPING

fS^SLS
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

ARSENAL
r c s o u r c c s

GRAFTON 7.5' PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

■'2 v^nhiom Dt »e 1 PO Boi 1SD | Ohirrvinc. WV 26TS11 304 4C2.SC;34

I4l2Kari4nha Ssu'svard. E4SI j Ch(rle»lor>. WV 3:2011 204.34E
354 EiijtBjukky Bvpass |ep(k1cr. WV JiSOIj JC4 25S53Cfi

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
C.P.M. 9111 08-11-2021 r - 500' 03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

COAL PERMIT MAP

s301417A

301417A

U

SITE IS NOT WITHIN ANY KNOWN

ACTIVE MINING AREA

Cffice o1

Environme^ai

306116A

^SLS
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

ARSENAL
r^ c s o u R c c s

GRAFTON 7.5'
PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

•IVsnUom Qr ve)PO. Bo< KO | Olcnvilte, IMV 3E3S1 | 304.4e2.SE!4

U12Kan(inhK Sou evariS. Eail | Chttteiton. WV2S3Dtl304.34G.39S2

2S4 East BeU'e; 1 aecUuy. WV 256011 30435S.S2&A

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
— »lCTfV4»m ■

C.P.M. 9111 08-11-2021 1" - 500' 03/11/2022



PROPOSED

ARMSTRONG II

FLOOD HAZARD MAP

-A

%^2S

u
c$

F

R

T
LOCATION IS NOT WITHIN ANY

IDENTIFIED FLOOD HAZARD AREA

iElVbO ̂  ^
Oil and Gac ̂  y

3Z0Z2

'  •'Cificfeol

FEB

WV Depairment of
Environrnental Prcjtei^tion

dfSLS
TOPO SECTION: OPERATOR:

GRAFTON 7.5'
PREPARED FOR:

ARSENAL RESOURCES

6031 WALLACE RD. EXT.

SUITE 300

WEXFORD, PA 15090

COUNTY DISTRICT

-2 Van><oniOt><e|P.O Bo< ISO | GlcmHte, WV 2S35< |

1412Kandnh«Sov'nMiS, EasI | Chvtetlor WV 3S3DI I 304J4B.2952

2S4 E»I htzi't) fteckfcr-WV2SB01 1 304.233 3290

TAYLOR COURTHOUSE

DRAWN BY JOB NO. DATE SCALE
.1 •

C.P.M. 9111 08-11-2021 r - 500'

ARSENAL
R C O O U f C C S

03/11/2022



infogslswv.com

www^lswvxom

FROM THE GROUND UP

Possible Water Purveyors within 1500'

TM 12 P 1 (DWELLING APPARENT)^
Robert & Julie Armstrong
90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

y

TM12P90

Robert & Julie Armstrong
90 Freewill Drive

Flemington. WV 26347

TM 12 P3

Robert & Patricia Carpenter
16 Belmont Drive

Whitehall, WV 26554

TM 12 P 33.1

Harry & Patricia Johnson
5750 Saltwell Road

Bridgeport. WV 26330

j

/

y

TM12P33.2 f
Michael & Marlene Colebank \l
485 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM12P33.3

Eugene & Marlee Cross /

479 Long Run Road '
Flemington. WV 26347

TM 12 P 35

Regina Rager .

Timothy Corrothers /
631 Long Run Road ^
Flemington. WV 26347

TM12P35.1 /

Timothy Corrothers /
631 Long Run Road P^qEIVED
Flemington. WV 26347 C'fice'of Oil 3nd Gas

TM 12 P 35.2 (DWELLING APPARENT) rrg 3 20ZZ
Queen Marie Eleanor .

618 Long Run Road \/ \m\' .
Flemington, WV 26347 EnvironinentLl Protection

TM 12 P 34.1 (DWELLING APPARENT)
John Starkey y
Donna Goodnow ^
688 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 12 P 34 (DWELLING APPARENT)
Timothy Corrothers i
631 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM12P16 /
Gary Lee Bolyard etal *
70 Brains Run Rd

Morgantown, WV 26508

12 Varvhorn Drive. GlenviHe. WV 26351

1412 Karwwha Boulevard East, Charleston. WV 25301

254 East Beckley Bypass. Beckley, WV 25801

304*462-5634

03/11/2022



TM12P15

Tine Freeze

428 Kerns Road

Flemington, WV 263

TM 12 P 89 (DWELLING/CHURCH APPARENT) /
Long Run Fellowship Church '
RR 1 Box 53

Fleminglon, WV 26347

TM13P16.2 ✓

Long Run Fellowship Churchr
RR 1 Box 53

Fleminglon, WV 26347

TM 13 P 65 {DWELLING/CHUI<^H APPARENT)
Long Run Fellowship Church
RR 1 Box 53

Flemington, WV 26347

TM13P16.1

Allison Simmons

986 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

AP^FTM 13 P 71.1 {DWELLING APPARENT)
Allison Simmons

986 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

TM 13 P 71.2 {DWELLING APPARENT)
Joseph & Lacy Frey
1790 Long Run Road
Flemington, WV 26347

/

TM 13 P 13.1

Jerry & Marsha Weich

1040 Long Run Road

Flemington, WV 26347

/

/TM 9 P 58

ARK Land Company

One City Place Dr Ste 300
Saint Louis, MO 63141

TM9P60 /
ARK Land Company _

One City Place Dr Ste 300

Saint Louis, MO 63141 "• ' " "

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022
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(1/12)

Operator Well No. Afmsirong ii 214

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to

Date of Planned Entr)': 06/21/2021
entry

Date of Notice: 6/11/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL
SERVICE

□ REGISTERED
MAIL

0 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to fi ling a permit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (1) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has fi led a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s)
Name: Robert and Julie Armstrong /
Address: Freewill Drive

0 COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: See Attached
Address:

Flemlngton, WV 26347

Name:
Address: 0 MINERAL OWNER(s)

Name: see Attached
Name:
Address:

Address:

•please attach additional forms if necessary

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I0(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:

Approx. Latitude & Longitude:
Public Road Access:
Watershed:
Generally used farm name:

State:
County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia

Taylor

Court House

Grafton

39.2526781, -80.169049

CR13, OR 36 (Long Run Road) CR36/3

Tygart Vaiiey

Armstrong I

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE,
Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling ma^^l^Q
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-eas/Dages/default.asDX.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Arsenai Resoufces
Telephone: 724-940-ii37
Email: rschweitzer@arsena

Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300

Wexford, PA 15090

lresources.com Facsimile: 304-e48-9i34

FEB 3 2022

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depDrivacvofficer(g).wv.gov.

03/11/2022



4709101365

Arsenal Resources

Armstrong II Well Site

WW-6A3 Notice of Entry for Plat Survey - Attachment Page 1 ofl

Drill Site (Surface) 47-091-5-12-1

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstrong /
90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

Mineral

Robert L. Armstrong & Julie Armstrong

90 Freewill Drive

Flemington, WV 26347

/

Coal

CoalQuest Development

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

Surface 47-091-5-12-90

Robert L Armstrong & Julie Armstrong^
Rt. 1 Box 121

Flemington, WV 26347

Mineral

Kim R. Rogers ^
1672 Fairmont Avenue

Fairmont, WV 26554

Richard A. Vincent /
142 Brighton Circle Road ' 3 Z02Z
Clarksburg, WV 26301

r'«ic?:iv?D
C.'iK. V of Oii and G

WV Deparrm

John Leo Dodd II & Jonathan Ian Dodd /
2403 Pace Avenue

Mount Vernon, IL 62864

Coal

CoalQuest Development, LLC

Attn: Chuck Duckworth

100 Tygart Drive

Grafton, West Virginia 26354

/

as

ent of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022



4708101365
Operator Well No. Ai-mstrong ii 214

(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 1 f%\!^(>2~2 Date Permit Application Filed: O-j }/?.o 2 ?

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

0 CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (I) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff ̂ he time of notice): fIcCFivr:
Name: Robert aod Julie Armstong ^ Name: of Oil 5,^^
Address: 90 Freewiii Drive Addrcss: pp.

Remington, WV 26347 F to 3 2022
Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planfl^'ion
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia Easting: 5790Q6.7
County; Taylor Northing: 4349462.13
District: coun House Public Road Access: CRI3, or 36 (Long Run Road)CR36/3
Quadrangle: crafton Generally used farm name: Armstrong 11
Watershed: lygart Valley

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I6(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/nages/defauit.asDX.

Well Operator: Arsenal Resources Address: 6031 Wallace Road Extension. Suite 300
Telephone: 724.940-1137 ^ — wexford, pa 15090
Email: rschweltzertgarsenalresources.com Facsimile: 304-648.9134

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal Information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

03/11/2022



4709101365

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

D. Alan Reed, P.E.
State Highway Engineer

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East * Building Five • Room 110

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 * (304) 558-3505

November 16,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Secretary of Transportation
Comm issioner of Highways

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Armstrong II Pad, Taylor County /
Armstrong 11214 Well Site '

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #04-2021-0828 which has been issued
to Arsenal Resources, LLC for access to the State Road for a well site located off Taylor County
Route 36/3 SLS MP 0.035.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
DISTRICT WIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY ̂ ted October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Ross Schweitzer

Arsenal Resources LLC

CH, OM,D-4
File

p...

'^'CG of Gas

FEB 3 2022
yw Department of

Environmental Protection

E.E.OJAFFiRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
03/11/2022



4709101365

FRACTURING ADDITIVES

PURPOSE TRADE NAME CAS#

Addillive #1: Friction Reducer WFRA-406 Proprietary

Addiltive #2: Scale Inhibitor 81-1000 7440-21-3

Additlive #3: Biocide BIOCLEAR 2000 25314-61-8

Addiltive #4: Gelling Agent LGC-15 9000-30-0

Addiltive #5: Corrosion Inhibitor AI-300 111-76-2

Addiltive #6: Gel Breaker AP-One 7727-54-0

Addiltive #7: Acid HO! - 7.5% 7647-01-0

n'~CEiveD
C.'fice of 0)1 and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

03/11/2022
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3/7/22, 1:51 PM State of West Virginia Mail - H6A Horizontal Well Work Permit API: 47-091-01365)

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=5b3c6a250e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar5923439866927352682%7Cmsg-a%3Ar64309875196… 1/1

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

H6A Horizontal Well Work Permit API: 47-091-01365)

1 message

Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov> Mon, Mar 7, 2022 at 1:51 PM
To: Ross Schweitzer <rschweitzer@arsenalresources.com>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>, "Greynolds, Kenneth L" <kenneth.l.greynolds@wv.gov>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit number. This will serve as your copy.

 
47-091-01365 - 214
47-091-01366 - 216

If you have any questions, then please contact us here at the Office of Oil and Gas.


Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry 
Environmental Resource Specialist 3
West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil & Gas
601 57th St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115
(304) 926-0452 fax
Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov


4 attachments

47-091-01365 - Copy.pdf

5292K

WMP02648 Armstrong II 2022.02.08.pdf

216K

91-01365 SSP signed.pdf

4538K

IR-26 Blank.pdf

169K

03/11/2022

mailto:Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17f65b87fc506af1&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_l0h26a6z0&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17f65b87fc506af1&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_l0h26nzw2&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17f65b87fc506af1&attid=0.3&disp=attd&realattid=f_l0h26mm41&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5b3c6a250e&view=att&th=17f65b87fc506af1&attid=0.4&disp=attd&realattid=f_l0h26w6a3&safe=1&zw



